**Ordinance No. 553-2019** 

**Council Members:** Kazy, Johnson and Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Director of Capital Projects to make alterations and modifications in Contract No. PI 2018-29 with Vandra Brothers Construction, Inc. for the rehabilitation of Industrial Parkway/West 160th Street and Enterprise/Briar/West 139th Street.

**WHEREAS**, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

**Section 1.** That the Director of Capital Projects is authorized to make the following alterations and modifications in Contract No. PI 2018-29 with Vandra Brothers Construction, Inc. for the rehabilitation of Industrial Parkway/West 160th Street and Enterprise/Briar/West 139th Street:

<u>Subsidiary Additions – New Items</u> Additional pavement repairs of pavement base

\$250,000

Total Additions – New Items \$ 250,000.00 TOTAL SUBSIDIARY ADDITIONS \$ 250,000.00

Original Contract Amount \$ 2,742,877.20
Total Subsidiary Additions
New Contract Amount \$ 2,992,877.20

which alteration has been recommended in writing by the Director of Capital Projects, countersigned by the Mayor, and consented to by the surety on the contract. The price to be paid for the alterations and modifications to the contract has been agreed upon in writing and signed by the Director of Capital Projects and the contractor. This alteration will cause an increase in the amount of the original contract in the sum of \$250,000 to be paid from Fund Nos. 20 SF 520, 20 SF 528, 20 SF 534, 20 SF 540, 20 SF 546, 20 SF 554, 20 SF 563, 20 SF 568, and any and all funds approved by the Director of Finance. (RQS 0103, RL 2019-24)

**Section 2.** That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed May 13, 2019.

Effective May 15, 2019.